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Three thcusend three Dunlred fifty-two and no/100 (§3382.00) = = ~ = = « ~ = DOLLARS,

{1, them in hand paid by THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
. ha¥® Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these prescnts do grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
TER WNITED STATES (F AMERIGA

: 5 ¥ IR ENEIXTL , all that certain

. tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: Two tracts of land lying and situsts in Z1 Paso County, Texas, and in the
Hortheast guarter (NRE}) of the Northeest quarter (NEL) of Section five (5), Township
thirty-four (34) South, Range eight (8] Zast, Buresu of Reclamation Survey; deing slso

. within the Riverside Addition to Fabens, Texas, and Tract fourteon (14) Elock one (1) of
tho official rescrvay of the 3an Xliserio Crant es asceptod Uy the Commissiocmers® Court
of I Peso County, Texas, the 1S%h day of January 153D and of Recoxd im the offics of

. the County Clerk of sald Oomy end State; more particularly dessrided es follows:

Tract 1 - Being all of Lots nine (9) and (10), eleven (11) and twelve (12), Block
E of the Riverside Addition to Fabens, Texas, more particularly described as fol-
lows: Beginning at a point which is the Nortlmest cormer of Block E and Northwest
corner of Lot twelve (12) Blook B, Riverside Addition to Febems, Tezzs, thonce along
the northeriy line of smsid Block B North sixty-six degreea (86°) eisghteen minutes
(18') East ope hundred (100) feet to the Northeast cormer of Lot nine (9) Block E,
Riverside Addition to YFabens, Texes; thence along the easterly line of said Lot nine
(9) South twenty-three degrees (23°) forty-two mimutes (42') Easst one hundred twenty-
nine (129) feet to a noint on the Southerly line of smid Block ¥, being the South-
east corner of said Lot nine (8); thence along the southerly line of said Block R,
South sixty-six degrees (65°) eighteen minutes (18') West ome hundred (100) feeot

to the Southwest cormer of said Block E, being also the Southwest cornsr of Lot
twelve (12), Bloeclt E of sald Riverside Addition; thence along the westerly line of
said Block B and westerly line of said lot twelve (12) North twentiy-~three depxees
(23°) forty-two minutes (42') West one hundred twenty-nine (129¢) feet to ths point
of beginning, =eid tract of land containing three tenths (0.3) of an amere, more or
less, and being showm es Parcel No. 1 on plat attached to contract dated March 9,
1940, between.the grantors and grantee herein, of record in Miscellaneous Records

of El Pasc County, Texss,

Tract £ - Being mll of lLots one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), six
(6) and@ seven (7}, Block G, Riverside Addition to Fabens, Texms; acre particularly
descrided as follcows: Begihning at & point which {5 the Northesst cormer of Block
G, and Lot ome (1) Floock G, Riverside Addition to Fabens, Texes; thonce along the
ensterly line of said Block G and Lot cne (1) South twenty-three dazrees (23°)
forty-two rinutes (42') Fast one bundred twenty-nine (129) feet to the Zoutheast
corner of seid Block C and Lot one (1); thonce alonmg the southerly line of said
Block G, Youth sixty-sixz degrees (66°) eighteen minutes (18') West one hundred
seventy-five (175) fcet to the Soutbwest cormer of Lot seven (7) Zlock G of seid
Riverside Additiorn; thence slong the westerly line of said Lot seven (7), North
twenty~three degrees (23°) forty-two minutes (42') West one hundred twenty-nine -
(129) feet to a point on the northerly line of seid Block G, which is the North-
west cormer of scid Iot seven (7); thence along the northerly line of said Bloeck
G, Norta sizty-six dogroes (66°) eighteen minutes (18') Fast one hundred seventy-
five (175) feet to the point of begimning., Said tract of lend contalning Tifty-
two hundredths (0.5£) of an acre, wore or less, and being shown as Fercel No, 2

on plet attached to contract dated March ¢, 1940, between the grantors and grantee
hereim, of record in idscellanecus Rscords of El Pasc County, Toxms,

Correct as to Engr. Data A.0.D.
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acknowledged to me-that.......he......executed the same for the: purpases and:consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal. of office this.... m wday of April ", 2l Ig,ﬁ:.
o (EmAx). Hotary muo in end forn Pno Lomty,

Ny Qomy. u. 5/1/41.

WIFE'S SEPARATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT.

“Couitty of BI\Pass; “Before:me..... 300 ¥o Hoalley,

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

8 Notary Putlic _ in and for El Paso County; Texas, on this day personally appeared
mm L , wife of mnm

known to me to be the person whose nome is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

by me privily and apart from her husband, and haw'nguthe same by me fully explained to her, Sh_e the said
Gertrude Wilde

to be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration

acknowledged such instrument

therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it. N
Given under my hand and seal of office this.. 10D day, of Aprsl A. D'.'._ 19@’
(s®AL) & Fotary Publie in end for EL Paso Co., Texas

iy Com. Bx. 6/1/43,

© . CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

Caumy of El Paso. S

I, P D. Lowry s Clerk of the County Court

~1

of .s‘a:d County, do kereby cemfy that the above instrument of mng, dated on the 10th

day of ......... sprid . - A. D. 19,..@,., with its cemfzcate of autkentzcatwn was- f1£ed for record in my
of fice this Z5th day of April , 4. D. Ipw S o’clock Pe M.
and duly recorded the..... 25% day of... N 8Y , 4. D. 0.9 8:50 'c.!ock A

in the records of said County, in Volume.... 685 .- _on Pdges 144

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above written.

P, B, lowry.
Clerk County Court, El Paso County, Texas.
By imrie M S , Deputy.
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El Paso, Texas. Way 31, 1940

Fron Saperintendent
To The Commissiounsr, Washington, D. C.

Subject - Acquisition of lard - Trensmittal of Papers,
Iand Purchased from August T. Wilde, et ux,
Riverside Camal Extension - Rio Crawde Projeect.

1. The following titls papers, as required by
the Generul Acocounting Offigs-to support O. ¥. Allen’s
voucher 19-86898 dated May 18, 1940, covering paymsat '
for the aaquisiticn of land from August T. ¥ilde, et ux,
for right of way im conuection with the Riverside Camsl
Extension are enclosed herewith.

Policy of Title Iascranee
Original Opinion of Title
Origiral Recorded Deed

Liat siting all related vouchers

L R Fiock
In duplicate
Enols - As listed adove
ec- Chief Engineer with copy of enslosures ¥
excspt Policy of Title Insurance



Paying Office

Albaquerque, ¥. M,

List of all voushers related to the
ssquisition of the land covered dy
Contract I16r-1413 dated March 9, 1940
with August T, Wilde - Riverside Canal
Extension - Rio Grande Projeoct

Vo. No. Date Service Amount
19-88898 Nay 19,1940 Land Purchage $3362.00

19-91129 Nay 27,1940 Polioy of
T{tls Insurance 34.00

_—



UNITED STaTES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Plat #13
BURE4AU OF RECLalMaTION
~Land Classification and Valuation Report
4

‘f"eature ~ Riverside Camal Extention Date December 9 19 39

We, the undersigned sppraisers, do hereby certify that we have curefully
examined the tract or tracts of land, together with the improvements thereon,
if any, &nd believed to belong to

. A, T. wilde
lying and situate in the County of El Pamo State of Texas
and located ins "
R. )i Sec, Subdiv. lleridian
R. T. Seco Subdiv. _ Meridian
R. P, Sec. Subdiv, Meridian
R. T. Sec. Subdiv. " ileridian
County Plat #_mix #1 - Ssn Fl{zario Gemng Tract # 14
Containin ACTES more or less, under
( the Rio Grande Texus-New lexico Irrigution Project.

Class 1. Subject to Construction Charges

{ o .__mcres _ _ _ _ ____‘8atg_ _ _ _ _perucTe w_ _ _ _ _
( . _Acres _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ¢ at _ _ _ _ _per acre w_ __ _ _ _
( _ _ _ _Acres _ _ _ _ _ at w_ _ _ _ _peTr acre w_ _ _ _ _
( _ _ _ _sacres _ _ _ __ _ __ _ at w_ _ _per acre w_ . _ _.
( J__ acres _ _ _ __ _ _ _ ¢ at ¢_ _ _ _ _per acre w_ _ _ _ _ Y_
Class 2. Suspended
( ____________ acres at ¢ _perucre w_ _ _ __ __
____________ acres at ¢_ _ _ _ _per acre w__ _ _ _ _
— 11l lots — — — — . RCTeS AT §_ g oo POT 4CTC w_ 155,00
_RBiverside additon to _#cTes at v _ __ _peracrew_ _ _ _ _
'_Eahau._'ﬂnmﬂ— _ _ __scresat ¢_ _ _ _ _peracre w__ _ _ _ _
_Jota 9 ta 12 ing Rlk Bacres at w_ __ _ _ _PeT uCTe v _ _ _ _
]_1_1_ga_g_m_1&_ncres ut w_ _ _ _ _peruacre w_ _ _ _ _ Yo _ 165,00
Land not under the Project: r
Imprevements: _ _ _ _ e I
— — Reaidence 29° x 26° adobe vith— — — — — — — — — — — Vo s
_______ _m:xmawma_____-—--_—-?-mvvo
— — Dwa~Story Conerste & 8dode gATEES — — — — — — — — — ¥ 502,30 Y—AB0
Sheds and femoes 163.00
Grand Total ® 3362.00

We furthermore individually certify that neither of us' is in any munner
related to the herein named owner, by marrisge or otherwise, and thut meither
of us is in &ny menner financislly interested in the herein described property.

George Eg fmax - . B K Rupsey > ;

' appraisers

Approvedt -




Form 7-281

g DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
_..Rlo Grande _ grigaTiON PROJECT
REPORT ON LAND COVERED BY PURCHASE CONTRACT
| 4 Gertrude
IN RE CONTRACT, dated .. Merch 9, 1940 . made by __august T. €ilde, et ux
eeteeiimiaemsenmmemeeemene IDVOlVIDgG purchase of .. ... 1.64 acres of land, for $ .. 83%2.00 .

purpose ... Riverside Canpl Bxtension .. . .. 52

1. The land describéd in the above-named contract is necessary for the purpose stated, and the con-

sideration is reasonable. Land of a similar character in the vicinity has sold recently for $_____._ Ro_sales
per acre.

2. The land was enteféd

............................................ under the wesemr e manspesrarmrr s Iaw:
Final certificate is dated .. Patent is dated ... .. ..........._ e
No Covernmernt land in Tezas .

3. The land is subject to no right-of-way grant to the Government under stock-subscription contract,
water-right-application contract, or otherwise, except as follows:

4. The general character and quality of the land are as follows:

Town lots for residential purposes

T acres of the land are being irrigated and .
susceptible of irrigation under water right described as follows:

_. additional acres are

6. The following are estimates of the areas of each class of crops on the land and of the values of such
crops and of the important improvements: 5l

T . 6—7381

No cx-opn - Improvamtl, residence, guruge, comle
and _fencoe, etec. Vﬂlued at $3187.00



Standard Form No. 1036—Revised ‘N Il6r=1418 T

ConpmaP B STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE ~* Gostrasti

Gen. Reg. No. 51, Sup. No.8 OF AWARD Date Narch 9 , 19__f_°
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION El Paso, Texas
(Department or establishment) (Burean or office) (Location)
F) o

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)
1. After advertising in newspapers.
2. (a) After advertising by circular letterssentto _____________________ dealers.
(b) And by notices posted in public places.

(If notices were not posted in addition to advertising by circular letters sent to dealers, explanation of such omission must be
made. The notation on the certificate below must be “‘Z (a) (4" or ‘2 (a),"” depending on whether or not notices were posted.)

3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit of the
delay incident to advertising.

4. Without advertising in accordance with

5. Without advertlslng, it bengi pmct.l.cabla to eeclire competition because of

pureha iverside

(Here state circumstances under which the securing of competition was impractlcable)

AWARD OF CONTRACT

A. To lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
B. To other than the lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
C. To In%hest bidder as to price (Receipts).

D. To other than the highest bidder as to price (Receipts).
CERTIFICATE
I cerTIFY that the foregoing statement is true and correct; that the agreement was made in consequence of No ____§ ______

of the method of or absence of advertising and in accordance with award of contract lettered ..._______________ , as shown above;
that the total number of bids received is , and that where lower bids (expenditure contracts) or higher bids
(receipt contracts) as to price were received a statement of reasons for their rejection, together with an abstract of bids
received, including all lower than that accepted in case of expenditure contracts and all higher in case of receipt contracts, is
given below or on the reverse hereof or on a separate sheet attached hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement
(expenditure) are necessary for the public service, and that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

L R Fiock Superintendent

(Signature of contracting officer) (Title)

NotE.—This statement and certificate will be used o support &ll sgreements, both formal contracts and less formal agreements of whatever character, inyolving

the expenditure or receipt of publle funds, It must be execnted and signed by the contracting officer (unless the award is made by or Is subject to approval by an
officer other than the contracting officer, when execution and signature may be made by such officer). U. S. GOYERNNENT PRINVING OFFICE 8—8090




Avegnot e : UNITED STATES
Approvg%n%ir;hz’ %%,mment DEPARTM ENT (o) F T’H E INTERI OR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Bio Grﬁndo

—if
1o BNy DR
14 oo ol ! ir < wl

IN RE CONTRACT‘ and bond relatlng to”above—named prOJect dated _____________________________

] I f an
'synbol’and’ nimber ' A18T% &ﬁ" Uy made’ by kbgust T. ¥ilde & Gertrude anae

":Vamount 1nvolved $ ........ 'eo’wf, authorlty No reeiename OT clearlng account . -“ML;“-
S RrDOEE, eébf"filﬁf&r Riverside Canel Extensisn i
IRererencé{ sk 'qsh R I T — £emme- . weest - . coreen
3 TG T s Lns 100 2o 00 0 Gudi Pty il g UL T = w ket TW) s h
Notlce of executlonnof contraot to be glven Chlef Englneer at Denver Superlntend—
ent at j 2y _El Pban,“Tez&trere;g¢ fdia
and it i g SESRNT
’ ’ S S T Plaoe _____ 1" Pdso, Texam ‘Date . Hareh 9;. 194:0 .....

l On thls date the abeGG—deecrleed contract wQs executed. (or) passed and bond

any, approved (or) passed by this offlce and.. transmltted to dlstrlct counsel for 1egal

approval i g et oL b L ], i
*fﬂ}“ fresr .‘”'_": QUHEEERIT L'R Iioek ..... Projact Superlntendent
IDG].OSU-I'GS HRE LIS pngy e fEIRER {35 s i b dasg LEe a3
24 On thls date the. above~described oontraot Wlth bond }f any, was given legal
approval by this. offlce{,and transmitted, to, the.m_"ﬁiﬁ QEEQQ!.PE%J ........... st OE THOR,
2 : it .' { "f‘f_ﬂ}i!;ﬁ;:j'_-._g};;_
Inclosures: AL GG BORILINR o5 CHIRREE
Original and 4371 copies of  this for@ L g A T LBt G
Origiral and "§;" cgples of contract sl il all it W
LT, = LG LA I PPC BLofI0[ oiie ot i, i kit I
, I (I, AT Denver Golorado, DAte .
3. On thls date: the above-descrlbed contract . was executed and bond,. if any,.. . ...
approved by thls offlce A SR PR L PR TR G : '
T ARG Tl U iR L b A SN L e T L] , Chief Englneer
; Sop 4 o P, | R_W“‘QZ‘V.T"' Denver Colorado Date o

3

'4'10n thls date the above—descrlbed contract _w1th bond, if any, was passed by this
officerand transmitted:;to..the-Washington office.: Eit

(! | IR A i =:-‘ . “ P 7 (CPRLETIR 4 s e e 12 2 (XTIVEN Chlef Engin,eer.,_
Incloésures: lis 3L BOLIGLTE JRGLE W DYLE L) ) i . " I ' ieny
Orlglnal and L 00ples ‘of" this form P B s i a3 LYo
Original and ... copies, of contract f}ﬁ ff". | SRS S eS0T T iR
. PRaE TR RTT e S Washlngton D. C Date ioo.co sipie O EEN R
Bi On this date’ the above—deScrlbed ‘contract was ‘executed, and bond; if any i f
approved by e e —en I

NI ELEITIY, eeeveere, Commissioner.

6—74164




- El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

Collector’s Certificate

s ."" - /ifj ¥
4 El Paso, Texas <5// 19&’: (/8

This is to certify that all charges due El Paso County Water mprovement District No. 1,
’ L -—5“/ - / .
on property assessed to.... - graisy l CArct gL

...and described as

MAP NO. ABS. NO. SUR. NO. GRANTOR LoT BLK. N _ SUBDIVISION TOTAL ACREAGE
— /’é q - r E' - < -
-/ AN & /o | /2 / ;_»4--'«:/2,4’/0-/1-»&.. L
7 14
2 A -*‘/ J
. ] 7 & 7 : g s P 4
Qﬂ,f,.@ A) .«rg/fftxi’/%--: ¢ :/{,% e = g{, //‘{ L2 Dy Lo e 4 S
: S ol 7
/j‘m €Lt CCC RPN
Have been paid to and including the year..... ../ -uz/{/, exeept-the-following items:
YEAR e || TOTAL | e, |waenane | ToTAL | Toval rom vean
i
b e
B
]

b \/ | I - //’;
QRICHET FRINT., EL PASO, TEXAS SZEHEd WW/ %/

ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR

El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1




210 United States Court House
n Paso. Toxas

¥ay 15, 1940
From: District Counsel &
To3 Superintendent, El Mso, Texas.

Subject: Acguisition of land ~ COpinicn of title to land described
in contract dated March 9, 1940, betwsan the United
mmwt.nm.tu.;m. «68 of an acre}
Consideration, $3352,00; for Riverside Canal Priension =
Rio Crande p:rojtct. 'r'_-..

1, Ammmmum uthtothnmlpmpertydo-
seribed in the ebove wentioned iend purchese contract betwesu the
United Stetes and Augnst Wilde and Gertrude Wilde, his wife, is
found to be mow vested in the United Btates, fres and clesr of
liens and aencuxbrances, as diselosed by recorded warranty deed dnted
April 10, 1940, from August T. Wilde and GCertrude Wilde to ths
United States, and by policy of $itls insurance No, 25636 of the
Commeraial Standerd Insurance Co, of Fort Worth, Texas, scunter-
signed by H, H, Hewman, acting as Presideat of the Plonser Adbstryact
& Cuaventee Title Co., El M, '!mn, bearing the latier company's
file Fo, C/14189, -

2, mmhmmtmswtom.bMMG

1839, Taxes Lecoms @ lien as

mmmsmwammemt
epd

the year 1940 uusr ths year
This lapd has nev hoanbub-
losed District tohy

8. The consideration mamed in the contract, namely
$3352,00, may now be paid to the United States' grantors, August T,
Wilde and Certrude Wilde, Fabens, Texas, there being mo deductions
%0 be made fraz such pnrdnso m;n.

4. oﬂaimlmdthmwpmormrmﬂoddm,
the title hmmmu polic',r uﬁi Dlstrint's certificate are tram-
mitted herewith. . Pt

i s e e

Iz quetreplieate. > H. 7. S, Devries.



ABSTRACTS TITLE INSURANCE ESCROWS

__ PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.
R :;;’—-{-;J"\}“}?:rﬁ == PERSONAL SERVICE .

AP L 5o 0 SUITE 200 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

EL PASO, TEXAS
T T April 4, 1940,

BUREAU OR RECLAINATION,
U. S. Court House,
1 Paso,Texas,

Gentlemen : In re:ifl4189 - Att:MNr.H.J.S.Devries,Atty.

Fron an examination of the public records of &l Paso County,Texas,
it appears that the record title to:

A1l of Lots Npos. 9, 10, 11, and 12, Block lettered "E",
of the RIVERSIDE ADDI”ION to the Town of Fabens, in the
San 4lizerio Grant, El Paso County,Texas, and,

411 of Lots Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, in Block lettered
"G", of the RIVERSIDE ADDITION to the Town of Fabens, in
the San Eliz:rio Grant, Bl Paso County,Texas, all of which
is according to the map and plat of said Riverside Addition,
now on file in the office of the county clerk of Ll Paso
County,Texas,

is now vested in AUGUST T,WILDE, (also known as A, T. Wilde) unencumbered

of record with the exception of State and county taxes for the year 1940

which are a lien, but which are not yet due and myable, and water and

construction charges for the year 1940 whichare not yet due and payable,
¥

August T, Wilde, riust be joined by his wife, in the conveyance of the

property above described, to the United States of Anmerica,

Very truly your,

Y I
CH,Asec'y.,

SCHWAR
bes;mf,



HAB xt

El Paso, Texas May 4, 1940

General Accounting Office
Audit Division
¥ashington; D: O,

Attention: Mz.B.A. MoGimm, . .
: Chief, Contract Emmining Section.

Dear Sir:

Pleage refer to your letter dated Am-il 15, 1940,
refereace "A-OBC-CE® in regard to eontract No. Il6r-1418 °
dated March 9, 1940 with August T. and Gertrufe Wilde.

This contract was not recorded previous to forward-
ing to your office. Your records should show the following:
“Contract was filed for resord om the 23rd day of April, 1940
at 8:50 A.M. and duly recorded the 29th day of April, 1939 at
8:00 A.M. ia Deed Records of the E1 Paso County, im volums 664,
Page 604. P. D. Lowzy, Gounty Reccrder by Marie Orudy,” Deputy.

Very traly yours,

L. R, Fiock
Superintendent

i




AUDIT DIVISION

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
R WASHINGTON f

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

A-OBC-CE

April 15, 1940.

Superlntendent,
Bureau of Reelamation,
El Paso, Texas.

Sir:

Reference is made to your letter dated April 6, 1940, stating
that contract numbered Il6r-1413, dated Mareh 9, 1940, with August
T. and Gertrude Wilde was mailed to this office in error amd re-
questing that the comtract be returned to you so that it might
be completed and returned to this office.

The contract has become a part of the permanent records of
this office and may not be returned for the reason stated. How-
ever, a statement as to the nature of the error should be for-
warded and if considered proper, same will be filed with the
contract as evidence of the error.

Respectfully,

8 P 0N

em Chief, Contract ;;Zfining Section.

)



El Faso, Texas. April 30, 1940

Beturns Office

Gensral asccounting Orfice
S5th and F Streets, N, ¥,
Washington, D. C.

Sirs;

Beferring to your letter of Aprit 10, 1940,
File B~HLL, thers is returnséd herewith Jour copy af
Contmot X16r-1 ted Naroh 9, 1940 with August
T. §ilde and Gertrule Wilde, which has been corrssted
to show the pecording date.

Yours very truly,

L. R, Fiock
Superiatendent

Encl-
Copy of Contracst



GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE / *‘4..'-, -
b om WASHINGTON

!

RECORDS DIVISION
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

R-HLL Ll
April 10, 1940,

United States Depertment of the Interior
Bureau of Reclametion,
El Paso, Texas.
Sirss Attentions L. R. Fiock, Superintendent
In accordence with the request contained in your letter
of April 6, 1940, there is returned herewith, for correction,
the Returns Office copy of contract No. Ilér-lhlE, deted
March 9, 19h0, with August T. Wilde and Gertrude Wilde.
It is requested that the corrected Returns Office copy

of’ the ebove contract be returned to this office at the esrliest

practiceble dates

Respectfully,

Ry

Asst. Chief, Records Division.

Encl.



BTl
[

£ B

From

To

Bl Paso, Tezas. April 30, 1940.

Superintendent
The Cammissioner, Waskington, B. C.

Subjeet - Contract 116r-1913- iugust 2. Wilde -

Bio Grande Projesct.

1. Te ars returaing Rerewitk your copy

of the sbove numbsred contyast wiich bhas been

corrected %o zhow the date of rgeoyrding.

Lo R Flogkx

Ia duplicats
Enel~ Copy of Coatrust




| DEPART MORRESE AN ee TN aAE
{ “'EIUREnU OFTHECERNMIMIE

UNITED STATES || "5 e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO

- %u R 25 M{U
e BUREAU OF RECLAMATION —
QﬁFiCE h«a:b&:—'—““"! RarEaiaziuizze [

WASH]NGTON ! ammW‘L‘ “‘""---uuu-...;;'.;;;,
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
APR 1°7 1940
From Commissioner
To Superintendent, E1 Paso, Texas.

Subject: Copy of contract Symbol No. I16r-1413.

1. I have received your letter of April 6, 1940,
in which you request return of copy of contract dated
March ©, 1940, between the United States and August T.
Wilde and Gertrude Wilde, which you state was mailed
to this office in error.

2+ Our copy of this contract is enclosed for

e . @ng\

further handling.

Enclosure 2027345,




El Faso, Texas. April 30, 1940

Trom Superintendent
Teo The Chief Enginesy, Denver, Colorudo
m:m Controes_I186x=1418, with august T. and
Gexrtrule lilde - Ric Grundes Projeot.
1, Te are returning Derewith your eopy
of the above aumbered contyact whioh has desn
corrssted to show the Tesording dete.

L B Ploek

Ia duplicate
Eacl- Caopy of Contrset



ADDRESS-ALL- NICATIONS TO

I! ' THE CHIEF ENGINEER? |
UNITED STATES , _f
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOfR - |
e BUREAU OF RECLAMATION . /
CUSTOMHOUSE ¥
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER DENVER, COLORADO April-8, 1940. 2 sl
From Acting Chief Engineer
To Superintendent, El Paso, Texas.

Sub ject: Contract I16r-1413, with August T. and
Gertrude Wilde, for land purchase -
Rio Grande project.

1. As requested in your letter of April 6, 1940, there
is returned herewith office copy of the above contract for com-

pletion and return.




ed

, L e
- N G\
ya .’w&i’

El Peso, Texas ' April 6, 1940

Amdit Division
Gensral Accounting Office
Sth end P Streets, H. W.

Vashington, D. C.
Sirsa:
Contract number X16r-1413 dated Earch 9, 1940

between 4ugust T. Wilde & Certrule Wilds end the United
statés of America was uailea to your office through
error, egd it would be sf&a’tly appreciatal if you !oﬂ:d |
return it to us at your qéﬁlieat convenience so that we
msy complete end retura if"to-yo‘ur office.

Vory truly youpe,

L. R. riock'
Superintendsnt



ed

El Faso, Pexas April 6, 1940
¥rom Suparintendent
To, The Commissioner, Washington, D. C.

Subjeat: Contract J16r-1413

1. Copy of contract number I16r-1413 dated
March 9, 1940 between August T. Wilde & Gertrulde Wilde
and the United States of Anariea;gms mailed to your
office through error, and it would be greatly appreciated
if you would retarm it to us at your earliest convenience

B0 that we may camplate end retuwrn it to your office.

In duplicate



ed

Rl Pago, Texas April 6, 1940
Fram Superintendent
To Chief Engineer, Denver, Colorado

Subject: Contract I16r-1413

e
1. Copy of contrast number I16r-1413 dated

March §, 1940 detwsen August T. Wilde & Gertrude ¥Wilde

and the United States of America was msiled to your office

through error, and it would be greatly appreciated if you

would return it to us at your earliest convenience so that

we may complete and return it to your office.

# .
L. R, ¥io0k

In duplicate



ed

El Paso, Texas April 6, 1940

Returns Office
General Accounting Office
Sth and ¥ Streets, N. W,
Washington, D. C.
Sirs:
Copy of contract number Y16r-1413 dated
March 9, 1940 between August ¥. Wilds & Gertrude Kilde
and the United States of Amsrica was mailed to your office
through error, and it would be greatly appreciated if you
would return it to us at your earliast. conveniencs: so that:

we may complete and retura it to your office.

Very truly you;;a v

L. R. ¥iock,
Superintendent



